## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7242630

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOAO PEDRO DE ALMEIDA BARRETO	10/09/2020
CAROLINA DOS SANTOS RAPOSO	10/09/2020
MICHEL GONCALVES ALMEIDA ANTUNES	10/10/2020
RUI JORGE MELO TEIXEIRA	10/09/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PERCEIVE3D, SA	
Street Address:	INSTITUTE PEDRO NUMES	
Internal Address:	EDIF. C, RUA PEDRO NUNES	
City:	COIMBRA	
State/Country:	PORTUGAL	
Postal Code:	3030-199	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17762179

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-770-4200

tjenkins@dickinson-wright.com, dwpatents@dickinson-wright.com Email:

**Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC** 

1825 EYE ST. N.W. Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PT-5714-US-PCT
ATTORNET DOCKET NUMBER.	F1-3/14-03-F01
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK E SCOTT	
SIGNATURE:	/mescott/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
T	•

Total Attachments: 6

### ASSIGNMENT

I/We, João Pedro De Almeida Barreto, Carolina Dos Santos Raposo, Michel Goncalves Almeida Antunes and Rui Jorge Melo Teixeira, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which I/we hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to Perceive3D, SA, with offices at Institute Pedro Nunes, Edif. C, Rua Pedro Nunes, Coimbra, 3030-199, Portugal, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) my/our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the PCT Application entitled:

# SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CHARACTERIZATION OF AN ENDOSCOPE AND AUTOMATIC CALIBRATION OF AN ENDOSCOPIC CAMERA SYSTEM

anc	d identified by:	
□ to be filed i	Attorney Docket No in the United States Patent Office;	, and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about
⊠ Patent Offi	International Application Sec ce on October 7, 2020; and	rial No. PCT/US2020/054636 filed in the United States

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent which may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues. reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

I/We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

ACTIVE 53070006v1

I/We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I/We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I/We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

I/We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I/We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the assignee or its attorney or agent to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document. We hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment.

Date: 09/0/1064/2020

Ine of Inventor

João Pedro De Almeida Barreto Rua Antero de Quental, nº 110, 2B

Coimbra, 3000-031

Portugal

WITNESS

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Date:

joan 2 de jacob Exte

ta n anac

Date: <u>09 October 2020</u>

Carolina dos Scintos Riporo

Name of Inventor:

aug Rta-facob Goffeso ana Rta facob Ecquisio

Carolina Dos Santos Raposo Rua Maria Vitória Bourixon Bobone, Lote 15.62C Urbanização Quinta da Portela

Coimbra, 3030-502

Portugal

WITNESS

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Date:

Name of Inventor.

Michel Goncalves Almeida Antones

Urbanização das Chaves Lote 3

Coimbra, 3020-171

Portugal

WITNESS

Witness Signature.

Witness Name:

Witness Date:

Š

ACTIVE SSCROOMS

Date: 09/10/2020

Name of Inventor

Rui Jorge Melo Teixeira Rua Doutor Ricardo Mota 131 2 Direito posterior Tondela, 3460-613 Portugal

WITNESS

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Date:

fana Rta facob Gerlagio

conarata Jaco orth

6

ACTIVE 53070006v1

**RECORDED: 03/24/2022** 

PATENT

REEL: 059496 FRAME: 0872